two-year period from July 13, 2002 through July 12, 2004 while the final payment will be equal to $5,304,000 provided that the gross revenues of Lakeside
during the one-year period from July 13, 2004 through July 12, 2005 are equal to or greater than $131,200,000. Pro forma information for this acquisition is
shown at the end of this section.

   The operations of the acquired businesses have been included in the Company’s financial statements from the respective dates of acquisition.

   During the nine months ended July 31, 2002, contingent payments in cash and common shares were made on prior period acquisitions as provided by the
respective purchase agreements. Total cash paid was $4,800,000 and common shares with a fair market value of $1,371,000 at the date of issuance were issued on
January 30, 2002. These amounts were added to goodwill.

   The following pro forma information for the Lakeside acquisition assumes the acquisition occurred on November 1, 2000. The actual results of Lakeside for
the period July 13, 2002 through July 31, 2002 are included in the ABM results.

   Three months ended July 31,

   2002  2001

   ABM  Lakeside  Pro Forma  ABM  Lakeside  Pro Forma

   (in thousands except per share amounts)
Revenues  $549,477  $33,849  $583,326  $542,918  $38,525  $581,443
Operating and SG&A expense   533,522   31,590   565,112   518,500   36,137   554,637
Interest expense   229   455   684   521   666   1,187
Goodwill amortization   —   —   —   3,095   656   3,751
Total expenses   533,751   32,045   565,796   522,116   37,459   559,575
Income before income taxes   15,726   1,804   17,530   20,802   1,066   21,868
Income taxes   3,092   655   3,747   7,569   405   7,974
Net income   12,634   1,149   13,783   13,233   661   13,894
Net income per common share:
 Basic  $ 0.26   —  $ 0.28  $ 0.27   —  $ 0.29
 Diluted  $ 0.25   —  $ 0.27  $ 0.26   —  $ 0.27
Average number of common shares outstanding:
 Basic   49,059   —   49,050   48,012   —   48,012
 Diluted   51,179   —   51,179   50,676   —   50,676

13

Table of Contents

   Nine months ended July 31,

   2002  2001

   ABM  Lakeside  Pro Forma  ABM  Lakeside  Pro Forma

   (in thousands except per share amounts)
Revenues  $1,607,179  $113,460  $1,720,639  $1,602,370  $112,075  $1,714,445
Operating and SG&A expense   1,555,275   106,413   1,661,688   1,536,727   104,912   1,641,639
Interest expense   726   1,365   2,091   2,230   1,997   4,227
Goodwill amortization   —   —   —   9,073   1,969   11,042
Total expenses   1,556,001   107,778   1,663,779   1,548,030   108,878   1,656,908
Income before income taxes   51,178   5,682   56,860   54,340   3,197   57,537
Income taxes   16,564   2,063   18,627   20,649   1,215   21,864
Net income   34,614   3,619   38,233   33,691   1,982   35,673
Net income per common share:
 Basic  $ 0.71   —  $ 0.78  $ 0.70   —  $ 0.75
 Diluted  $ 0.68   —  $ 0.75  $ 0.67   —  $ 0.71
Average number of common shares outstanding:
 Basic   49,093   —   49,093   47,340   —   47,340
 Diluted   51,117   —   51,117   49,806   —   49,806

10.   Segment Information

   The Company’s operations have been grouped into seven segments as defined under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 131. The
results of operations from the segments for the three and nine months ended July 31, 2002, as compared to the three and nine months ended July 31, 2001, are
more fully described below. Included in Other Divisions are ABM Service Network, CommAir Mechanical Services, and Easterday Janitorial Supply Company,
which was sold on April 30, 2001. For comparative purposes, goodwill amortization has been segregated from the operating profits of the divisions for the three